WYOMING BOARD OF EDUCATION
Central Office
420 Springfield Pike
Wyoming, Ohio 45215

In partnership with families and community, Wyoming City Schools cultivates
innovative, student-centered educational programs and opportunities
that foster the academic growth and personal development of every child.

Regular Meeting Wyoming Central Office
Monday, March 31, 2025 7:00 p.m.
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AGENDA

Call to Order and Roll Call.
Pledge of Allegiance.
Adoption of Agenda.

Recognition of the Public.

Per Policy 0169.1, Wyoming City School District Regular Board of Education Meetings are not
public meetings, but meetings held in public. However, the Board encourages and appreciates
citizen interest in meetings of the Board. This place in the agenda is specially set aside to hear
comments from visitors. The speaker should give his or her name and address prior to beginning
his/her remarks. Anyone who is a Wyoming resident or Wyoming City School employee, or
District business owner, may participate during the designated public participation portion(s) of
a meeting. In order for the Board to fulfill its obligation to complete the planned agenda in an
effective and efficient fashion, it may be necessary to allow a maximum of thirty (30) minutes of
public participation to be permitted at each meeting. Each statement made by a participant shall
be limited to three (3) minutes in duration unless extended by the presiding officer.

CAC Presentation:
Best Practices for Students/Staff Utilizing Temporary Instructional Spaces
Committee Reports.

Belonging and Inclusion Collaborative

Citizens Advisory Committee

District Leadership Team / Student Achievement
Facilities Committee

Finance Committee



Policy Review Committee

VII.  Board of Education Report.

A. First Read of the Following Policies:
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0131.1
0171
1422.01
2260.02
2271
2340
2430.02

2431
2460
5113
5120
5131
5223
5330
5350
5460
5610
5751
5780.01
6151
7421
7440.01
8142
8452

8500

Technical Corrections

Review of Policy

Drug-Free Workplace

Single Gender Classes and Activities

College Credit Plus Program

Field and Other District-Sponsored Trips

Participation of Community/STEM School Students in
Extra-Curricular Activities

Interscholastic Athletics

Special Education

Inter-District Open Enrollment

Assignment within District

Transfer Students

Released Time for Religious Instruction

Use of Medications

Student Health, Wellbeing, and Suicide Prevention

Graduation Requirements

Removal, Suspension, Expulsion, and Permanent Exclusion of Students
Parental Status of Students

Parents’ Bill of Rights

Insufticient Funds Check

Restrooms, Locker Rooms, Shower Rooms, and Changing Rooms
Video Surveillance and Electronic Monitoring

Criminal History Record Check for Contracted School Services
Automated External Defibrillators (AED) and Cardiopulmonary
Resuscitation

Food Services

B. Approve Board of Education Report.

VIII.  Treasurer’s Report.

A. Approve the minutes from the following Board Meetings

February 24,2025  Regular Meeting
March 11, 2025 Planning Meeting



IX.

B. Approve the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures for the month ending
February 28, 2025.

C. Donations

$10,145.00 Wyoming School Foundation
Foundation Fund
K-8 Art Show display boards

$720.00 Wyoming School Foundation
Foundation Fund
WHS DECA Club

$1,395.00 Wyoming Boosters Athletic Association
WHS Basketball Final 4 Spirit Bus

$17,250.00 Wyoming Boosters Athletic Association
Booster Pass Gate Allocation
Wyoming Athletic Budget

D. FY25 Appropriations - March

E. Approve Treasurer’s Report.

Superintendent’s Report.

The Superintendent recommends approval of new personnel (except as otherwise noted)

subject to the possession of a teaching certificate as required by 3319.30 of the Ohio School

Code and/or the Policies of the Wyoming Board of Education. Salary is in accordance with the
salary schedule, subject to verification and documentation of degrees, experience, and
satisfactory results of required BCI/FBI Background Checks.

A. Personnel

1.

2024-2025 Unpaid Extended Family Leave

Janszen, Julie 1.5 Days/May 29 - 30, 2025
2024-2025 Unpaid Days

Gilmore, Alexis 1.25 Days/February 13 - 14, 2025
2024-2025 Unpaid FMLA Days

Holthaus, Joe 4 Days/April 14 - 17,2025
2024-2025 Non-Athletic Supplemental Contract Changes

Rescind Boland, Elizabeth HS Drama Director 3%
Approve Boland, Elizabeth HS Drama Director 1.5%
Rescind Crowley, Kevin HS Drama Director 10%

Approve Crowley, Kevin HS Drama Director 11.5%
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2024-2025 Staffing Kindergarten Welcome Days at Curriculum Rate

Beard, Sarah
Becker, Brooke
Cook, Kyra

Graf, Leah
Holliday, Jen
Kreimer, Jennifer
Kroger, Tracy
Nicolas, Greg
Reed, Lesley
Robbins, Chrissy
Ryan, Samantha
Shiveley, Morgan
Stewart, Kim
Stewart, Marta
Victor, Ashlee
Wood, Erin
Zuetle, Sandy

7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
2.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour

5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour

5 Hours/$41.75/Hour

5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
2.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
2.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour
7.5 Hours/$41.75/Hour

2024-2025 Home Instruction During/After School Hours
Fiehrer, Bailey 4 Days Per Week Up to 56 Bells/$33.02/Bell
Wiseman, Logan 2 Days Per Week ~ Up to 28 Hours/$41.75/Hour

2024-2025 Curriculum Planning

Christner, Julie Curriculum Work  Up to 14 Hours/$41.75/Hour

2024-2025 Middle School Dance DJ Work

Behrensmeyer, Matt Fall & Winter Dances 2 Events/$400/Event

2024-2025 Xavier University Mentor Stipends

Beard, Adam $500
Nyswonger, Sarah $500
Victor, Ashlee $500

2024-2025 Completed Science of Reading Training
2024-2025 Volunteers Approved through Raptor as of March 21, 2025

2024-2025 Summer Camp Proposals Step 1

Boys Basketball Mini-Camp Rooks, Matt June 16 - 18, 2025
Youth Boys Basketball Camp Rooks, Matt June 16 - 19, 2025
Wyoming Youth Lacrosse Camp Evans, Nicholas  June 20 - 22, 2025



Marching Band Camp Dewitt, Chris
WHS Application Boot Camp Meis, Cyncie

13. 2024-2025 Overnight Field Trip
WHS JustWrite State Writing Competition
Ashland University
B. Approve Superintendent’s Report.
X.  Superintendent’s Update.

XI.  Adjourn.

June 21-July 25, 2025
August 4 -7, 2025

May 19 - 20, 2025



