#### WYOMING BOARD OF EDUCATION

Central Office 420 Springfield Pike Wyoming, Ohio 45215

In partnership with families and community, Wyoming City Schools cultivates innovative, student-centered educational programs and opportunities that foster the academic growth and personal development of every child.

Regular Meeting Monday, March 31, 2025 Wyoming Central Office 7:00 p.m.

## AGENDA

- I. Call to Order and Roll Call.
- II. Pledge of Allegiance.
- III. Adoption of Agenda.
- IV. Recognition of the Public.

Per Policy 0169.1, Wyoming City School District Regular Board of Education Meetings are not public meetings, but meetings held in public. However, the Board encourages and appreciates citizen interest in meetings of the Board. This place in the agenda is specially set aside to hear comments from visitors. The speaker should give his or her name and address prior to beginning his/her remarks. Anyone who is a Wyoming resident or Wyoming City School employee, or District business owner, may participate during the designated public participation portion(s) of a meeting. In order for the Board to fulfill its obligation to complete the planned agenda in an effective and efficient fashion, it may be necessary to allow a maximum of thirty (30) minutes of public participation to be permitted at each meeting. Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to three (3) minutes in duration unless extended by the presiding officer.

#### V. CAC Presentation:

Best Practices for Students/Staff Utilizing Temporary Instructional Spaces

### VI. Committee Reports.

Belonging and Inclusion Collaborative Citizens Advisory Committee District Leadership Team / Student Achievement Facilities Committee Finance Committee

## Policy Review Committee

## VII. Board of Education Report.

A.	A. First Read of the Following Policies:							
		O 0131.1 Technical Corrections						
	РО	0171	Review of Policy					
	РО	1422.01	Drug-Free Workplace					
	PO	2260.02	Single Gender Classes and Activities					
	PO	2271	College Credit Plus Program					
	PO	2340	Field and Other District-Sponsored Trips					
	PO 2430.02 Participation of Community/STEM School Students in							
	Extra-Curricular Activities							
	PO	2431	Interscholastic Athletics					
	PO	2460	Special Education					
	PO	5113	Inter-District Open Enrollment					
	PO	5120	Assignment within District					
	PO	5131	Transfer Students					
	PO	5223	Released Time for Religious Instruction					
	PO	5330	Use of Medications					
	PO	5350	Student Health, Wellbeing, and Suicide Prevention					
	PO	5460	Graduation Requirements					
	PO	5610	Removal, Suspension, Expulsion, and Permanent Exclusion of Students					
	PO	5751	Parental Status of Students					
	PO	5780.01	Parents' Bill of Rights					
	PO	6151	Insufficient Funds Check					
	PO	7421	Restrooms, Locker Rooms, Shower Rooms, and Changing Rooms					
	PO	7440.01	Video Surveillance and Electronic Monitoring					
	PO	8142	Criminal History Record Check for Contracted School Services					
	PO	8452	Automated External Defibrillators (AED) and Cardiopulmonary					
			Resuscitation					
	PO	8500	Food Services					

# B. Approve Board of Education Report.

# VIII. Treasurer's Report.

A. Approve the minutes from the following Board Meetings

February 24, 2025 Regular Meeting March 11, 2025 Planning Meeting

- B. Approve the Statement of Revenues and Expenditures for the month ending February 28, 2025.
- C. Donations

\$10,145.00	Wyoming School Foundation Foundation Fund K-8 Art Show display boards
\$720.00	Wyoming School Foundation Foundation Fund WHS DECA Club
\$1,395.00	<b>Wyoming Boosters Athletic Association</b> WHS Basketball Final 4 Spirit Bus
\$17,250.00	Wyoming Boosters Athletic Association Booster Pass Gate Allocation

Wyoming Athletic Budget

D. FY25 Appropriations - March

Approve Boland, Elizabeth Rescind Crowley, Kevin

Approve Crowley, Kevin

E. Approve Treasurer's Report.

### IX. Superintendent's Report.

The Superintendent recommends approval of new personnel (except as otherwise noted) subject to the possession of a teaching certificate as required by 3319.30 of the Ohio School Code and/or the Policies of the Wyoming Board of Education. Salary is in accordance with the salary schedule, subject to verification and documentation of degrees, experience, and satisfactory results of required BCI/FBI Background Checks.

#### A. Personnel

1.	2024-2025 Unpaid Extended Fam Janszen, Julie	· ·	Leave 1.5 Days/May 29 - 30, 2025		
2.	2024-2025 Unpaid Days Gilmore, Alexis	1.25 Days/February 13	- 14, 2025		
3.	2024-2025 Unpaid FMLA Days Holthaus, Joe	4 Days/April 14	- 17, 2025		
4.	. 2024-2025 Non-Athletic Supplemental Contract Changes				
	Rescind Boland, Elizabeth	HS Drama Director	3%		

**HS Drama Director** 

**HS Drama Director** 

**HS Drama Director** 

1.5%

10%

11.5%

5. 2024-2025 Staffing Kindergarten Welcome Days at Curriculum								
	Beard, Sarah			7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour				
	Becker, Brooke			7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour 7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour 7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour				
	Cook, Kyra							
	Graf, Leah							
	Holliday, Jen			2.5	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
	Kreimer, Jennifer		7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour					
	Kroger, Tracy		7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour 5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour 7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour					
	Nicolas, Greg							
	Reed, Lesley							
	Robbins, Chrissy			5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour 5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour				
	Ryan, Samantha							
	Shiveley, Morgan			2.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour				
	Stewart, Kim			7.5	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
	Stewart, Marta			2.5	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
	Victor, Ashlee			7.5 Hours/\$41.75/Hour				
	Wood, Erin			7.5	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
	Zuefle, Sandy			7.5	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
6.	2024-2025 Home Ins	truction Dur	ruction During/After School Hours					
	Fiehrer, Bailey	4 Days Per	•		56 Bells/\$33.02/Bell			
	Wiseman, Logan	2 Days Per		-	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
7								
7.	2024-2025 Curriculu	m Planning Curriculum	. Worls	Un to 14	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
	Christner, Julie	Curriculum	1 WOIK	Op to 14	Hours/\$41.75/Hour			
8.	2024-2025 Middle S	chool Dance	DJ Work					
	Behrensmeyer, Matt	Fall &	Winter D	ances 2	2 Events/\$400/Event			
9.	2024-2025 Xavier U	niversity Me	ntor Stipe	ends				
	Beard, Adam \$50							
	Nyswonger, Sarah				\$500			
	Victor, Ashlee				\$500			
10	2024-2025 Completed Science of Reading Training							
11.	-		_	_	f March 21 2025			
				-	1 1111111 - 1, - 0 - 0			
12.	2024-2025 Summer (		•					
	Boys Basketball Min	-	Rooks, I		June 16 - 18, 2025			
	Youth Boys Basketba	-	Rooks, I		June 16 - 19, 2025			
	Wyoming Youth Lac	rosse Camp	Evans, N	Vicholas	June 20 - 22, 2025			

Marching Band Camp Dewitt, Chris June 21-July 25, 2025 WHS Application Boot Camp Meis, Cyncie August 4 - 7, 2025

13. 2024-2025 Overnight Field Trip
WHS JustWrite State Writing Competition

Ashland University May 19 - 20, 2025

- B. Approve Superintendent's Report.
- X. Superintendent's Update.
- XI. Adjourn.